

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 385


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH JULY, 2022/ ASHADHA 29, 1944 (SAKA)


EXTENDING THE JURISDICTION OF BSF IN BORDER STATES


385 # SHRI BRIJLAL:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has prepared a layout for extending the jurisdiction of Border Security Force (BSF) in the border States of the country, if so, the details thereof;


(b) whether Government has identified the new jurisdiction stretch of 50 km in consultation with other agencies, if so, the details thereof; and


(c) whether some States have objected to the move of Central Government extending the jurisdiction of BSF and if so, the details thereof and the reaction of Central Government thereto?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) & (b) The Government of India vide notification dated 11.10.2021 has rationalized the territorial jurisdiction of BSF whereby authorized BSF personnel can exercise the powers conferred upon them by the Central Government under some of the specific Sections of Criminal Procedure Code, 1973, Passport (Entry into India) Act, 1920 and Passport Act, 1967.


--2--

R.S.US.Q.NO. 385 FOR 20.07.2022


The rationalized territorial jurisdiction running along the borders of India is as under:-


i. 50 Kms. along international borders in the State of Punjab, Rajasthan, Gujarat, West Bengal and Assam.

ii. Whole area in the States/UTs of Manipur, Meghalaya,

Mizoram, Nagaland, Tripura, Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh.


(c) The State Governments of West Bengal and Punjab have objected to the aforesaid notifications expressing their apprehension that such a move encroaches upon the powers of the State Government. Their apprehensions are ill-founded. The extension of territorial jurisdiction of BSF would result in better and more effective control on trans-border crimes in conjunction and co-operation with the State Police.


*****

